

No. 14-86

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
JULIO COLOMBA
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

BRENDAN J. MORRISSEY
Counsel of Record
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
bmorrissey@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

January 28, 2015

257641



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. An Employer Must Have Actual Knowledge Of The Potential Need For A Religious Accommodation To Trigger Title VII Obligations. | 4 |
| A. The EEOC Does Not Propose a Coherent Alternative Standard..... | 4 |
| B. An Actual-Knowledge Standard Is Familiar to Employers and Sufficiently Protective of Employers and Employees..... | 8 |
| II. Employees Must Bear The Burden Of Putting An Employer On Notice Of The Need For A Religious Accommodation. | 12 |
| A. Whether a Practice Is “Religious” Is Inherently Unknowable to an Employer | 12 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. Employees Are Better Positioned Than Employers to Break an Informational Stalemate..... | 13 |
| C. Placing The Informational Burden on the Employer Would Lead to Undesirable Consequences | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 23 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)..... | 20 |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)..... | 11 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... | 8 |
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)..... | 7 |
| <i>Frazer v.</i> <i>Illinois Department of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... | 7 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>Mole v. Buckhorn Rubber Products, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 1212 (8th Cir. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Northcross v.</i> <i>Board of Education of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) | 9 |
| <i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v.</i> <i>Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) | 11 |
| <i>Roberts v. County of Fairfax, Virginia</i> , 937 F. Supp. 541 (E.D. Va. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 714 (2013) | 13 |
| <i>Thomas v.</i> <i>National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000) | 9 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Independent</i> <i>Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) | 12-13 |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 12 |
| <i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) | 12 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 12 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... | 22 |
| Other Materials | |
| EEOC Compliance Manual § 12-I (July 22, 2008) (available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/religion.html) | 10, 12 |
| EEOC, Best Practices for Eradicating Religious Discrimination in the Workplace, (July 23, 2006) (available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/best_practices_religion.html)..... | 19 |
| EEOC, Pre-Employment Inquiries and Religious Affiliation or Beliefs (available at http://www.eeoc.gov/laws/practices/inquiries_religious.cfm) (last visited Jan. 27, 2015) | 20 |
| EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (Oct. 17, 2002) (available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/accommodation.html)..... | 14 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 (1991), reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N 694. | 9 |
